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Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID

District RP 1RP-5146

Facility ID

Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party COG Operating LLC

OGRID 229137

Contact Name Robert McNeill

Contact Telephone 432-683-7443

Contact email rmcneill@concho.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

79701

Contact mailing address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, TX

Latitude 32.52454

Location of Release Source

Longitude -103.49930

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name Stratojet 31 State Com #007H

Site Type Wellhead

Date Release Discovered 8/4/2018

API# (if applicable) 30-025-43792

Unit Letter Section

Township

Range

County

N 31

20S

35E

Lea

Surface Owner: [X] State [ | Federal [] Tribal [] Private (Name:

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

Nature and Volume of Release

ustification for the volumes provided below)

X Crude Oil

Volume Released (bbls) 10

Volume Recovered (bbls) 7

X Produced Water

Volume Released (bbls) 7

Volume Recovered (bbls) 3

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the X Yes [ ] No

produced water >10,000 mg/1?

[] Condensate

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

[ ] Natural Gas

Volume Released (Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

(] Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

Leak in union off of pump tee
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Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5146
Facility 1D
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by

19.15.29.7(A) NMAC? | 19.15.29.7(1): Major Release is any release of a volume of 25 barrels or more
This release was less than 25 bbls

[]Yes X No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

X] The source of the release has been stopped.
X The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
X Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

X All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jennifer Knowlton Title: HRL Compliance Solutions, Regional Manager
Signature: Date:

email: jknowlton@hrlcomp.com Telephone: 505-238-3588

OCD Only

Received by: Date:
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Facility 1D
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? >100 (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? ] Yes[X No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant ] Yes[X No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ] Yes[X No

ordinary high-water mark)?

Avre the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, ] Yes[X] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used ] Yes[X No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? L[] YesX] No

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh ] Yes[X] No
water well field?

Avre the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [] Yes[X] No
Avre the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes[X] No
Avre the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? ] Yes[X No
Avre the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? ] Yes[X No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? ] Yes[X] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ¥-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

IX] Laboratory data including chain of custody

MOOXXIXIXE

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jennifer Knowlton Title: HRL Compliance Solutions, Regional Manager
Signature: Date:

email: jknowlton@hrlcomp.com Telephone: 505-238-3588

OCD Only

Received by: Date:
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Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5146

Facility 1D
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Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

IX] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

X Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[X] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

X Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

X} Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

X Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[X] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jennifer Knowlton Title: HRL Compliance Solutions, Regional Manager
Signature: Date:

email: jknowlton@hrlcomp.com Telephone: 505-238-3588

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:
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Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

] A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

[ ] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Title:
Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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SUBJECT: SOIL REMEDIATION PLAN FOR THE INCIDENT AT THE Stratojet 31 State Com 007H, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

On behalf of COG Operating, LLC, HRL Compliance Solutions, Inc (HRL) has prepared this remediation plan
that describes the assessment, characterization, and proposed remediation for a release associated with
the Stratojet 31 State Com 007H. The site is in Unit N, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 20S, RANGE 35E, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, on State land.

Site Assessment/Characterization

An assessment of surrounding water well information identifies over 10 water wells within a 3-mile buffer.
Depth to water at this site is estimated to be greater than 100 feet at the location. This information is
illustrated in Attachment A.

There are no features of concern identified within proximity of the site. There is no flowing watercourse
or significant watercourse within 300 feet of this location. There is no lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake
within 200 feet for this location. This location is not within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence,
school, hospital, institution, or church. This location is not with 500 feet for a spring or domestic
freshwater well. This facility is not within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined
municipal freshwater well field. This is illustrated in Attachment B.

An assessment of wetlands and springs was performed using USGS National Water Information System
and re-verified utilizing a 7.5-minute topographical map There are no wetlands with 300 feet of this
location. There are no springs within 1000 feet of this location. This map is in Attachment B.

This facility is not within a 100-year floodplain as per FEMA, Flood Hazard Zone D. A portion of the FEMA
map is in Attachment B.

This location is not located in an area identified in an unstable karst geology area. An area map generated
with data from the USGS showing geologic units and structural features is in Attachment B.

Upon receiving clearance from the underground utility locate (811) on August 27, 2018, HRL field
personnel assessed the impacted area. Samples were collected on 8/27/2018 to characterize the extent
of impacts and calculate a volume of soil to be excavated for disposal with a backhoe. All samples were
collected and analyzed at a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) laboratory
and in accordance with NMOCD soil sampling procedures. The samples were submitted to Hall
Laboratories for analyses including chlorides by Method 300.0, volatile organics (BTEX) by Method 80218,
and MRO, DRO, and GRO by EPA Method 8015B. Sample locations are depicted in Attachment C. All
laboratory results are summarized in Table 1 with raw analytical reports included in Attachment D.

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS DELIVERED


Oyu
Reviewed


Table 1: Analytical Results Summary

Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Benzene BTEX GRO DRO MRO TPH

Sample ID Date Chloride mg/Kg | mg/Kg mg/Kg | mg/kg | mg/kg | mg/kg | mg/Kg
S1- Surface | 8/28/2018 4,500 ND ND 52 5800 2300 8152
S1-1' 8/28/2018 5,400 ND ND ND 65 ND 65
51-2' 8/28/2018 1,800 ND ND ND 19 ND 19
S1-3' 8/28/2018 910 - - - - - -
S2 Surface | 8/28/2018 310 ND 28.4 1100 15000 4400 20500
S2-1' 8/28/2018 560 ND 0.72 68 1200 440 1708
S2-2' 8/28/2018 520 ND 2.88 180 4200 1500 5880
S3 Surface | 8/28/2018 1,800 ND ND ND 1300 640 1940
S$3-1' 8/28/2018 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
$3-2' 8/28/2018 600 ND ND ND 14 ND 14
S4 Surface | 8/28/2018 290 ND ND ND 15 ND 15
S4-1' 8/28/2018 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S4-2' 8/28/2018 75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S4-3' 8/28/2018 2,600 - - - - - -
S5 Surface | 8/28/2018 320 2.5 145.5 2900 12000 3600 18500
S5-1' 8/28/2018 2,800 ND 14 350 1100 390 1840
S5-2' 8/28/2018 2,100 ND 0.302 120 1300 670 2090
S5-3' 8/28/2018 2,000 - - - - - -
EAST 8/28/2018 99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
WEST 8/28/2018 900 ND ND ND 120 81 201
NORTH 8/28/2018 430 ND ND ND ND ND ND
SOUTH 8/28/2018 66 ND ND ND 21 100 121

Concho | Stratojet 31 State Com 007H | 10/26/2018




Closure Criteria Assessment

Closure Criteria

Depth to Ground Water | Constituent Limit
Chloride 20,000 mg/kg
>100 feet TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) 2,500 mg/kg
GRO+DRO 1,000 mg/kg
BTEX 50 mg/kg
Benzene 10 mg/kg

Remediation Plan

The areas around SP1 and SP3 will be excavated to approximately 1-foot depth. The areas around SP2
and SP5 will be excavated to an approximate depth of 2 foot or to refusal. During the delineation,
progression wasn’t possible beyond 2 feet at either location. The areas and excavated yardages may be
adjusted during the excavation depending on field screenings. The total estimated volume of material to
be removed is 407. A five-point composite sample will be collected from the bottom of each excavation
area and four side wall samples will be collected from the total excavation.

Concho is requesting a deferment of some areas of soil removal. Per 19.15.29.12.C(2), if the
contamination is in areas immediately under or around production equipment such as production tanks,
wellheads and pipelines were remediation could cause a major facility deconstruction, the remediation
may be deferred with approval until the equipment is removed.

The area of contamination is around the wellhead with known electric lines running through the
contamination area. Concho will remove what contamination can be safely removed and leave some in
place in protect equipment and electric lines.

Remediation is scheduled to begin within 90 days of approval of this remediation plan.

Restoration, Reclamation, and Revegetation

All impacted areas are within an active production pad. The area will be stabilized to prevent erosion.

If there are any questions regarding this report, please contact Jennifer Knowlton at 505-238-3588.

Submitted by:
HRL Compliance Solutions, Inc

Jennifer Knowlton
Regional Manager - Permian

Concho | Stratojet 31 State Com 007H | 10/26/2018




Attachments:

Attachment A: NMOSE Depth to Water Map and Report
Attachment B: Site Location Map
Wetlands Map
Floodplain Map
Karst Area Map
Attachment C: Sample Location Map
Attachment D: Laboratory Analytical Reports
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NMOSE Depth to Water Map and Report
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Depth to Water = 270 ft

Depth to Water = 758 ft|

Depth to Water =651 ft|

@/rDepth to Water = 735 fﬂ

Depth to Water = 785 ft |\| Depth to Water =733 ft|

@——I Depth to Water =725 ft| Depth to Water = 112 ft

Depth to Water = 95 ft

Depth to Water = 55 ft

@/,/I Depth to Water = 1025 ft|
©\{ Depth to Water = 100 ft|

Site Location Map
STRATOJET 31 STATE COM 007H

Section 31, Township 20 South, Range 35 East

Depth to Water =120 ft

32.524537 -103.499301

Legend
® Water Well 3 Mile Buffer
(=, Stratojet 31 State COM 007H
DISCLAIMER: This representation and the Geographic AulhDI’Z K FUX
Revision: 0
Date: 9/26/2018

Information System (GIS) used to create it are designed
as a source of reference and not intended to replace
official records and/or legal surveys. HCSI assumes no
responsibility for any risks, dangers, or liabilities that
may result from its use and makes no guarantees as
to the quality or accuracy of the underlying data

0 5 10 .
s Miles




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWH#H##HHE in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a

water right file.)

POD Number
CP 00611

CP 00791

CP 01334 POD1

CP 01335 POD1

CP 00489

CP 01204 POD1

CP 00579
CP 00665

CP 00498

CP 00803 POD1
CP 00804 POD1
CP 01288 POD1
CP 01290 POD1
CP 00796 POD1
CP 01316 POD1
CP 01289 POD1
CP 00802 POD1
CP 00797 POD1
CP 01317 POD1
CP 00799 POD1

CP 01352 POD1

(R=POD has

been replaced,

O=orphaned,

C=the file is

closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)
POD
Sub- QQQ

Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws
CP LE 2 1 06 21S
CP LE 2 4 06 21S
CP LE 2 4 35 20S
CP LE 1 4 35 20S
CP LE 04 21S
CP LE 11 25 20S
CP LE 2 2 02 21S
CP LE 1 4 24 20S
CP LE 2 4 08 21S
CP LE 2 2 02 21s
CP LE 2 2 02 21S
CP LE 4 2 34 20S
CP LE 3 1 02 218
CP LE 2 4 02 21s
CP LE 2 4 02 21S
CP LE 4 2 34 20S
CP LE 3 2 02 21S
CP LE 2 4 02 21s
CP LE 3 2 02 21S
CP LE 3 4 34 20S
CP LE 1 4 34 20S

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Rng
34E

34E
34E
34E
34E
34E
33E
34E
34E
33E
33E
34E
33E
33E
33E
34E
33E
33E
33E
34E

34E

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(NAD83 UTM in meters)

X
639838

640754

638402

638205

643274

638755

637438

639740

642287

637337

637337

637134

637114

637548

637432

637037

637001

637348

636884

636666

636559

Y
3598306* i

3597413* i
3599879 i
3599736
3597749* iy
3602250
3598269* i
3603128* i
3595932* i
3598168* i
3598168* i
3600204
3508855 i
3597564* i
3597709 i
3600261
3508672 i
3597564* i
3598450 i
3599364* i

3599716 i

Distance
1635

2107

2567

2746

2922

3505

3718

3811

3823

3848

3848

3871

3885

3913

3946

3977

4030

4088

4195

4279

4388

(In feet)

Depth Depth Water
Well Water Column

118 112
85 55

1253 733

1307 735
125 95
370

125 100
698 270
145 120

1100

170

1255 758

1250 725
102

1370

1222 651

1154

110

1250 1025
100

1270 785

6

30

520

572

30

25

428

25

497

525

571

225

485

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

9/24/18 4:26 PM

Page 1 of 2

DEPTH TO WATER

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE



Average Depth to Water: 474 feet
Minimum Depth: 55 feet
Maximum Depth: 1025 feet

Record Count: 21

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 640942.98 Northing (Y): 3599511.63 Radius: 4828




Attachment B:

Site Location Map
Wetlands Map
Floodplain Map
Karst Area Map
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Stratojet State Com #007H Legend

Location Map Stratojet 31 State Com #007H

z,>>

© 2018 Google



Stratojet 31 State Com #007H

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife
Se ptember 25,2018 Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should
Wetlands |:] Freshwater Emergent Wetland . Lake be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the
Wetlands Mapper web site.

[  Estuarine and Marine Deepwater 1 Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland [ ]  Other

|:| Estuarine and Marine Wetland § Freshwater Pond . Riverine

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)
This page was produced by the NWI mapper







Stratojet State Com #007H Legend

Karst Map Stratojet 31 State Com #007H
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Attachment C:

Sample Location Map
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0 125

1

South Edge

——— esssss—— et

20 .
s Miles

Sample Location Map
Stratojet 31 State Com #007H

32.524537 -103.499301

Section 31, Township 20 South, Range 35 East

@ Sample Locations

® Wellhead

Mapped Features

Electric Lines Impacted Area
Flowline
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Attachment D:

Laboratory Analytical Reports
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

September 17, 2018

Jennifer Knowlton
Concho
600 W Illinois Ave

Midland, TX 79701
TEL: (505) 238-3588

FAX

RE: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Dear Jennifer Knowlton:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.conr

OrderNo.: 1808J10

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 4 sample(s) on 8/31/2018 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental .com or the state specific web sites. In order to

properly interpret your results, it isimperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sampl e checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample recel pt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or anaytical quality control parameters require aflag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM 9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM 0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109


http://www.hallenvironmental.com
http://www.hallenvironmental.com

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J10

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: East
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
LabID: 1808J10-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 9:41:18 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 9:41:18 PM
Surr: DNOP 63.6 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 9:41:18 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 99 30 mg/Kg 20 9/13/2018 1:07:22 AM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:48:36 AM
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:48:36 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:48:36 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:48:36 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 5:48:36 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 92.9 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 5:48:36 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:39:58 PM
Surr: BFB 101 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 2:39:58 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page1of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J10

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client Sample ID: West
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J10-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 120 9.4 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 10:03:13 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 81 47 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 10:03:13 PM
Surr: DNOP 82.6 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 10:03:13 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 900 30 mg/Kg 20 9/13/2018 5:02:52 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 122 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.8 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM
Surr: BFB 110 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:11:42 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 8
P Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J10

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client Sample I D: South
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J10-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 21 9.5 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 10:25:14 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 100 48 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 10:25:14 PM
Surr: DNOP 85.2 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 10:25:14 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 67 30 mg/Kg 20 9/13/2018 5:40:06 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM
Toluene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.093 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.6 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM
Surr: BFB 107 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:34:45 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 8
P Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J10

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client Sample I D: North
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J10-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 10:47:09 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 10:47:09 PM
Surr: DNOP 79.5 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 10:47:09 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 430 30 mg/Kg 20 9/13/2018 5:52:31 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.095 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.1 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM
Surr: BFB 111 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 6:57:50 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 8
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

. ) WO#: 1808J10
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho

Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Sample ID MB-40318
Client ID: PBS

SampType: mblk
Batch ID: 40318

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 54103

Prep Date: 9/12/2018 Analysis Date: 9/12/2018 SeqNo: 1788940 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID LCS-40318 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 40318 RunNo: 54103

Prep Date: 9/12/2018 Analysis Date: 9/12/2018 SeqNo: 1788941 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 95.5 90 110

Sample ID MB-40339
Client ID: PBS

SampType: mblk
Batch ID: 40339

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 54128

Prep Date: 9/13/2018 Analysis Date: 9/13/2018 SeqNo: 1791588 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID LCS-40339 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 40339 RunNo: 54128
Prep Date: 9/13/2018 Analysis Date: 9/13/2018 SeqgNo: 1791589 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 94.7 90 110
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1808J10
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H
Sample ID MB-40152 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40152 RunNo: 53970
Prep Date: 9/5/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqNo: 1782303 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 108 50.6 138
Sample ID LCS-40152 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 40152 RunNo: 53970
Prep Date: 9/5/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqNo: 1782317 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 47 10 50.00 0 94.6 70 130
Surr: DNOP 4.9 5.000 98.6 50.6 138
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1808J10
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H
Sample ID Ics-40132 SampType: LCS4 TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781359 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.91 0.025 1.000 0 91.3 80 120
Toluene 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 98.2 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 104 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.1 0.10 3.000 0 104 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.55 0.5000 111 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.47 0.5000 94.4 70 130
Sample ID mb-40132 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781360 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.60 0.5000 120 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 96.9 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1808J10
17-Sep-18

Client:
Project:

Concho
Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Sample ID lcs-40132
Client ID: LCSS

SampType: LCS

Batch ID: 40132

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 53926

Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqgNo: 1781407 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25 5.0 0 99.0 70 130

Surr: BFB 510 103 70 130

Sample ID mb-40132
Client ID: PBS

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 40132

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 53926

Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781408 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 530 107 70 130
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 8 of 8



HALL Hagll Environmental Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawlins NE .
dttuguergue, N287105 - Sample Log-In Check List

ANALYSIS
LABORATORY TEL: 50.‘5-345-3975 FAX.. 505-345-4107
Website: www. hallenvironmental com
Client Name: CONCHO MIDLAND Work Order Number: 1808J10 RecptNo: 1
Received By: Erin Melendrez 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM VL-\ %
Completed By:  Mich BGarcla 8/31/2018 1:39:09 PM WC;M«.)
Reviewed By: 14 dg/% ‘
Lb: 5Y g3y
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [ Not Present [ |
2. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
3. Was an attempt made to cool the sampies? Yes No [] NA [
4, Were ail samples recsived at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No [ NA [
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No L]
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No []
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG} properly preserved? Yes No [
8. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No NA [
9. VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No [ No VOA Vials
10. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes u No
# of preserved
bottles checked
11. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [
{Note discrepancies on chain of custody)
12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [
14. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [J Checked by:
(i no, notify customer for authorization.) /
Special Handling (if applicable)
15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [J] NA
Person Notified: § ... Date]
By Whom: _ Via: [ ] eMail ] Phone [ Fax [_]InPerson
Regarding:
Client Instruetions: y

16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler information

PagelofI
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

September 17, 2018

Jennifer Knowlton
Concho
600 W Illinois Ave

Midland, TX 79701
TEL: (505) 238-3588

FAX

RE: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Dear Jennifer Knowlton:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.conr

OrderNo.: 1808J09

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 19 sample(s) on 8/31/2018 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental .com or the state specific web sites. In order to

properly interpret your results, it isimperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sampl e checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample recel pt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or anaytical quality control parameters require aflag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM 9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM 0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109


http://www.hallenvironmental.com
http://www.hallenvironmental.com

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client Sample | D: S1-Surface
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J09-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 5800 96 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 4:25:31 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 2300 480 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 4:25:31 PM
Surr: DNOP 0 50.6-138 S  %Rec 10 9/7/2018 4:25:31 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 52 25 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2018 1:23:14 AM
Surr: BFB 170 15-316 %Rec 5 9/7/2018 1:23:14 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.12 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2018 1:23:14 AM
Toluene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2018 1:23:14 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2018 1:23:14 AM
Xylenes, Total 11 0.50 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2018 1:23:14 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.8 80-120 %Rec 5 9/7/2018 1:23:14 AM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 4500 300 mg/Kg 200 9/13/2018 1:56:40 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 25
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client SampleID: S1-1'
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J09-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 65 9.6 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 5:36:57 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 5:36:57 AM
Surr: DNOP 94.8 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 5:36:57 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 1:46:35 AM
Surr: BFB 97.0 15-316 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 1:46:35 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 1:46:35 AM
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 1:46:35 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 1:46:35 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 1:46:35 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.2 80-120 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 1:46:35 AM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 5400 300 mg/Kg 200 9/13/2018 2:33:54 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 25
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample |D: S1-2'
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 19 9.8 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 6:01:18 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 6:01:18 AM
Surr: DNOP 96.0 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 6:01:18 AM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1800 75 mg/Kg 50 9/13/2018 4:00:48 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 126 70-130 %Rec 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.7 70-130 %Rec 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM
Surr: BFB 113 70-130 %Rec 1 9/5/2018 10:53:58 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample I1D: S1-3
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
LabID: 1808J09-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 910 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 8:46:47 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: S2-Surface
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 15000 460 mg/Kg 50 9/11/2018 1:21:52 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4400 2300 mg/Kg 50 9/11/2018 1:21:52 PM
Surr: DNOP 0 50.6-138 S  %Rec 50 9/11/2018 1:21:52 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 310 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 8:59:11 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.48 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM
Toluene 22 0.96 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM
Ethylbenzene 5.2 0.96 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM
Xylenes, Total 21 1.9 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 124 70-130 %Rec 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 70-130 %Rec 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 1100 96 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM
Surr: BFB 111 70-130 %Rec 20 9/6/2018 12:03:10 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page5 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client Sample ID: S2-1'
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J09-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1200 48 mg/Kg 5 9/11/2018 1:46:23 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 440 240 mg/Kg 5 9/11/2018 1:46:23 PM
Surr: DNOP 110 50.6-138 %Rec 5 9/11/2018 1:46:23 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 560 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 10:01:14 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM
Ethylbenzene 0.13 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM
Xylenes, Total 0.59 0.093 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 136 70-130 S %Rec 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 68 4.7 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM
Surr: BFB 122 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 1:12:08 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 25
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample |1D: S2-2'
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-008 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4200 95 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 5:39:10 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 1500 480 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 5:39:10 PM
Surr: DNOP 0 50.6-138 S  %Rec 10 9/7/2018 5:39:10 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 520 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 10:13:39 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.12 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM
Toluene ND 0.23 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM
Ethylbenzene 0.58 0.23 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM
Xylenes, Total 2.3 0.46 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 70-130 %Rec 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 93.7 70-130 %Rec 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 180 23 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM
Surr: BFB 97.6 70-130 %Rec 5 9/6/2018 1:35:10 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: S3-Surface
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-009 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1300 96 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 6:03:45 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 640 480 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 6:03:45 PM
Surr: DNOP 0 50.6-138 S  %Rec 10 9/7/2018 6:03:45 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1800 75 mg/Kg 50 9/13/2018 2:46:19 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM
Surr: BFB 106 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 1:58:10 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client SampleID: S3-1'
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J09-010 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 11:43:48 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 11:43:48 AM
Surr: DNOP 93.7 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 11:43:48 AM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1300 75 mg/Kg 50 9/13/2018 2:58:44 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.095 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 90.8 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM
Surr: BFB 97.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 2:21:13 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 25
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: S3-2'
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-011 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 14 9.9 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 12:08:21 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 12:08:21 PM
Surr: DNOP 96.2 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 12:08:21 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 600 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 10:50:53 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 123 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM
Surr: BFB 110 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 2:44:15 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 10 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample I D: $4-Surface
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-012 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 15 9.2 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 12:32:48 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 12:32:48 PM
Surr: DNOP 94.3 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 12:32:48 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 290 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 11:03:17 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.095 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 93.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM
Surr: BFB 107 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:07:18 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 11 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: $4-1'
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-013 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 12:57:22 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 12:57:22 PM
Surr: DNOP 95.8 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 12:57:22 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 71 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 11:15:41 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM
Surr: BFB 103 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:30:20 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 12 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample |D: $4-2'
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-014 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 1:21:49 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2018 1:21:49 PM
Surr: DNOP 96.3 50.6-138 %Rec 1 9/7/2018 1:21:49 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 75 30 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2018 11:28:06 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.6 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM
Surr: BFB 104 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 3:53:20 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 13 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: $4-3
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
LabID: 1808J09-015 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 2600 150 mg/Kg 100 9/13/2018 3:11:09 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 14 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client Sample | D: S5-Surface
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J09-016 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 12000 490 mg/Kg 50 9/11/2018 2:11:01 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3600 2400 mg/Kg 50 9/11/2018 2:11:01 PM
Surr: DNOP 0 50.6-138 S  %Rec 50 9/11/2018 2:11:01 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 320 30 mg/Kg 20 9/13/2018 12:17:44 AM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene 25 0.50 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM
Toluene 39 1.0 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM
Ethylbenzene 25 1.0 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM
Xylenes, Total 79 2.0 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 70-130 %Rec 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 70-130 %Rec 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 2900 100 mg/Kg 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM
Surr: BFB 112 70-130 %Rec 20 9/6/2018 4:16:29 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 15 of 25
P Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018

CLIENT: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Client SampleID: S5-1'
Collection Date: 8/28/2018

Lab ID: 1808J09-017 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1100 47 mg/Kg 5 9/11/2018 2:35:31 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 390 240 mg/Kg 5 9/11/2018 2:35:31 PM
Surr: DNOP 108 50.6-138 %Rec 5 9/11/2018 2:35:31 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 2800 150 mg/Kg 100 9/13/2018 3:23:33 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM
Toluene 2.4 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM
Ethylbenzene 2.7 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM
Xylenes, Total 8.9 0.095 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 141 70-130 S %Rec 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 350 4.8 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM
Surr: BFB 128 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 4:39:25 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Valueabove quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 16 of 25
P Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: S5-2'
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
Lab ID: 1808J09-018 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1300 97 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 2:47:14 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 670 480 mg/Kg 10 9/7/2018 2:47:14 PM
Surr: DNOP 0 50.6-138 S  %Rec 10 9/7/2018 2:47:14 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 2100 75 mg/Kg 50 9/13/2018 3:35:58 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:02:31 AM
Toluene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:02:31 AM
Ethylbenzene 0.052 0.046 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:02:31 AM
Xylenes, Total 0.25 0.092 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2018 5:02:31 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 128 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 5:02:31 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2018 5:02:31 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 120 9.2 mg/Kg 2 9/6/2018 3:03:00 PM
Surr: BFB 119 70-130 %Rec 2 9/6/2018 3:03:00 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 17 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1808J09

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/17/2018
CLIENT: Concho Client Sample ID: S5-3'
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H Collection Date: 8/28/2018
LabID: 1808J09-019 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 8/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 2000 75 mg/Kg 50 9/13/2018 3:48:23 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  SampleDiluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation “mitﬁage 18 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

. ) WO#: 1808J09
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho

Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Sample ID MB-40298
Client ID: PBS

SampType: mblk
Batch ID: 40298

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 54103

Prep Date: 9/12/2018 Analysis Date: 9/12/2018 SeqNo: 1788910 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID LCS-40298 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 40298 RunNo: 54103

Prep Date: 9/12/2018 Analysis Date: 9/12/2018 SeqNo: 1788911 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 15 15 15.00 0 97.1 90 110

Sample ID MB-40318
Client ID: PBS

SampType: mblk
Batch ID: 40318

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 54103

Prep Date: 9/12/2018 Analysis Date: 9/12/2018 SeqNo: 1788940 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID LCS-40318 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 40318 RunNo: 54103
Prep Date: 9/12/2018 Analysis Date: 9/12/2018 SeqNo: 1788941 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 95.5 90 110
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 19 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1808J09
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H
Sample ID LCS-40160 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 40160 RunNo: 53951
Prep Date:  9/5/2018 Analysis Date: 9/7/2018 SeqNo: 1782754 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 43 10 50.00 0 86.1 70 130
Surr: DNOP 4.2 5.000 84.6 50.6 138
Sample ID MB-40160 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40160 RunNo: 53951
Prep Date:  9/5/2018 Analysis Date: 9/7/2018 SegNo: 1782755 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 8.7 10.00 87.4 50.6 138
Sample ID LCS-40214 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 40214 RunNo: 54034
Prep Date: 9/7/2018 Analysis Date: 9/11/2018 SeqNo: 1785556 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 4.2 5.000 84.3 50.6 138
Sample ID MB-40214 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40214 RunNo: 54034
Prep Date: 9/7/2018 Analysis Date: 9/11/2018 SeqNo: 1785557 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 8.9 10.00 88.8 50.6 138
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 20 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1808109
17-Sep-18

Client:
Project:

Concho
Stratojet 31 State Com 007H

Sample ID MB-40116
Client ID: PBS

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 40116

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 53977

Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqNo: 1781951 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0

Surr: BFB 960 95.6 15 316

Sample ID LCS-40116
ClientID: LCSS

SampType: LCS

Batch ID: 40116

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 53977

Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqgNo: 1781952 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 0 104 75.9 131
Surr: BFB 1100 106 15 316
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 21 of 25



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1808J09
Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H
Sample ID MB-40116 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40116 RunNo: 53977
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqNo: 1781996 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.92 1.000 91.6 80 120
Sample ID LCS-40116 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 40116 RunNo: 53977
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqNo: 1781997 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.90 0.025 1.000 0 89.8 77.3 128
Toluene 0.94 0.050 1.000 0 94.1 79.2 125
Ethylbenzene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 92.9 80.7 127
Xylenes, Total 2.8 0.10 3.000 0 94.6 81.6 129
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.93 1.000 92.6 80 120
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 22 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1808J09
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H
Sample ID 1808j09-006ams SampType: MS4 TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID:  S2-Surface' Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqNo: 1781319 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.89 0.50 1.000 0 89.2 80 120
Toluene 3.2 1.0 1.000 2.163 100 80 120
Ethylbenzene 6.6 1.0 1.000 5.230 135 82 121 S
Xylenes, Total 25 2.0 3.000 21.36 126 80.2 120 S
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 10.00 115 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 10 10.00 103 70 130
Sample ID 1808j09-006amsd SampType: MSD4 TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID:  S2-Surface' Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/6/2018 SeqNo: 1781320 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.75 0.47 0.9337 0 80.3 80 120 17.3 20
Toluene 2.7 0.93 0.9337 2.163 57.5 80 120 15.9 20 S
Ethylbenzene 5.7 0.93 0.9337 5.230 47.3 82 121 14.8 20 S
Xylenes, Total 22 1.9 2.801 21.36 5.67 80.2 120 155 20 S
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 9.337 115 70 130 0 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.5 9.337 102 70 130 0 0
Sample ID Ics-40132 SampType: LCS4 TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781359 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.91 0.025 1.000 0 91.3 80 120
Toluene 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 98.2 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 104 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.1 0.10 3.000 0 104 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.55 0.5000 111 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.47 0.5000 94.4 70 130
Sample ID mb-40132 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781360 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 23 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1808J09
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H
Sample ID mb-40132 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781360 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.60 0.5000 120 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 96.9 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 24 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1808J09
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 17-Sep-18
Client: Concho
Project: Stratojet 31 State Com 007H
Sample ID 1808j09-003ams SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID: S1-2' Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781366 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 28 4.8 23.92 1.623 108 64.7 142
Surr: BFB 510 478.5 106 70 130
Sample ID 1808j09-003amsd SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID: S1-2' Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781367 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 31 49 24.63 1.623 120 64.7 142 12.4 20
Surr: BFB 510 492.6 104 70 130 0 0
Sample ID lcs-40132 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781407 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25 5.0 25.00 0 99.0 70 130
Surr: BFB 510 500.0 103 70 130
Sample ID mb-40132 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 40132 RunNo: 53926
Prep Date: 9/4/2018 Analysis Date: 9/5/2018 SeqNo: 1781408 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 530 500.0 107 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 25 of 25
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuguerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www. hallenvironmerial.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name:  CONCHO MIDLAND

Received By: Erin Melendrez
Completed By:  Michelle Garcia
Reviewed By:

LB Sve 3/
Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete?

2. How was the sample delivered?

Login

3. Wasan attempt mads to cool the samples?

Work Order Number: 1808J09

6/31/2018 8:45:00 AM
8/31/2018 1:11:41 PM

4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C

5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?

6. Sufficient sarmple volume for indicated test(s)?

7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved?

8. Was preservative added to bottles?

9. VOA vials have zero headspace?

10. Were any sample containers received broken?

11. Does paperwork match bottle labels?
{Note discrepancies on chain of custody)

12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody?

13. Is it clear what analyses were requested?

14. Were all holding times able to be met?
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)

Special Handling (if applicable)

15.Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

Yes

Courier

K]

Yes

K

Yes

K

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

OO0 0OK K

Yes

K

Yes

Yes
Yes

Kl & &

Yes

Yes [

RecptNo: 1

WMt

No

Ne

No

No

No
No
No

No
No

No

No
No
No

No

O

OO0 O o O

K [

o0 O

|

Not Present [_|

NA [

NA [

NA [

No VOA Vials

# of preserved
bottles checked
for pH:

or >12 unless noted)
Adjusted?

Checked bfvé; ‘b { L ' %

NA VI

Person Notified: § _

Date: g

By Whom:

Via:

[ ] eMail [T} Phone (] Fax [ ]InPerson

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

16. Additional remarks:

17.¢

LSEé] Date

Page 1 of 1




- wgns sgjdwes ‘Alesssoou
‘pode; [EopA|BUE BU; UD PRJEIOU ALESID B | BIEp pajoeliuos-qns AUy Aljiqissod SiU) Jo SOI0U SE SSAISS SIU]  "SSUOIEIOGE| PSUPSISIE JaUI0 0] PA3RU0gNs ag ABw [EJUSUILIOKAUL (leH 0} papl m > H

g0 g

992 sl Shg R _ .
NP .ﬂ,;tcow @ ,i.._,e_mw_ _,U-ﬁu.NL.U_OCO il ejeq L\@mLSS :£q peusfibluey ey He
s _t\“@oun«téi_.m.ﬁv_ooo O%M\ W 20 Eim@
AP [ Vo) MoV aw. " isyieley swil  of _Aqpousmbuiey|  ewnil ieq
X% X 1o T -%5
X[ F <jio T
7 F [~/ 4] Uu.ﬁ‘\sm - Tg
¥ [F < e G- 7S
K[E ¥ 90 R SRS
R ¥ YD) &Em.mm\ ] . EES 2SS
B S 7 i e R
% R S-S
%[ 7 > =m0 T g
| * * /e I g =g
%[+ + 0% 49, Pvvying I3 [ rag AR
: SHEBEEEEEIEE
@ w|las |8 |% m m =z m IR (R dAL | #puBSdAL | 4 ieanbay aidwes | xwew | swil | s
= e |2 cl2le|x|2|E|2)+ |+ annealasald| Jeuieluon
AR S HEANEEHEERE
bid TIx (=2 e L1188 |= 3@ (edk)) ga3 O
N 9 sI712 (8|5 (2 |alx|8|m|m
9 3, |2 2 gl 218545 Yo O dv1aN O
Z m_um. m m .mNU w ..Hr\ u w M GWm {u{.ﬂ IP:J\U.IZ Jejdwes LOIE)IPBIIOY
el vy P = ol® |2 (uonepileA iInd) ¥ |eAeT O piepuels O
M moa fQWm = m & ! i ‘ebexoed DONO
’ % fm MW = Jsbeueyy j1oslold “#X2] 10 IBlIS
1senboay sisfjeuy # auoyd
J0MP-SPE-S0S Xed  GL6E-GKE-G0S oL -4 ololy
60LZ8 N ‘enbianbnqly - 3N SUbMeH 061 HEQQpvioy 24wS |1 .Tumo.f.dﬁxm :ss8IppY BUIllei
LUOD" [BIUSWILCIIAUS| (B MMM .
:awep 1weloig
AHdOLYHOLIY1 SISATYNY ysny O piepuels 11 Q 2] Q o1
TVINIWNGHIANT TIVH aWl] punoty-uln] P1023Y >—uou_.w50|u_.0|:_m_._o



“Jodas [esndjeue ey} Uo pajejou ALESID B4 ||iM BJEP POJOBIUOI-gNs AUy AJIqissod SIY) Jo aojoul SB SaAIDS SI] 'SAlIoJeIoge| pajipalooe JaLlo nmar pajoERu0sgns ag AeL |gjUSWUOIALT [[8H O} umt_cn._n_._m sgfdwes »Emmmw.umw_ I
> " ) 3 e AN .
W U G Lleevy o/ 12[% NI AR &%D“\ 5| \% !
W) _ﬁ._ S_Du_\.(- @J\_Lﬁhd_ a.Ua\v. MLQ‘Q@U ) I aleq (;U‘_ %8 4q um\ﬁ_umm A pAsIpIay sl ‘g)e
WoD W) | IMED 0 Sour o
WP -dwe) g_ ;3_4 Pﬁw.ﬁuﬁmﬁu% \Q\M\N\% § €m§§~ SVP_\:\KV 230 &\Q\m
7c 1 J@ (Q+_7O§\v_ X SYIBWDyY I ay :Aq palasboay AqQ paysinbuliey B=1HINN :|jeq
i 7 30 R €= 5%
* [+ ~+~ LY J -58
<= g NI HF 2rviing - S
™ QI - S -hS
PANT -+ hlO &6 T -hsS
™ Vi 17 19 i -hg
Y X [ALAZISS poC | 2awpins -hG | eg Uy
M oy m m m W m % m M M M m w | edhL | gpueedip
U B A = (= x| X
W .IJ % | Z & \m, W Mw =z | = m + |+ =2 loAneAIssald| Jouleiuon alisenbey sidwes | xuen | swit | sleq
o Cnmls|slelTzI€(215|alz]z]
@ T[T |22 Ola [5]|2 |2 ¥ nlu_ e
N S ST 18 Zlw |9 Slxl@|mim| (8dA1) aa3 O
o) Y - =
g wa o |2 =2 M EIEI M SOAE ; U0 O dv71aN O
- & & ® |9 S|= =g |23 MWL Wil uesjdwes UONEIPRIIOY
- oD g 32 |e (uoneplleA (Ind) ¥ [oA9 piepuels [
oy} oo m hadll Bl I -1 \Nm I
m.w » =z = M 2 :sbeyoed NONVD
% % f.uln bt Jebeueyy 1osioid Fixed 10 lews
1senbay sisAjeuy ‘# auoyd
L0LP-SPE-G0S Xed S.6E-GPE-S06 18l 4 108014
80128 W ‘enbianbngly - 3N supmeH L06¥ HE00H W) HS 1S .._wwm,od..«.}pm :ssa1ppy Bulepy
WD [BIUSLILOIAUS|[BY MMM
:awep josloud
AHdOLYHOEY1 SISATYNY ysny O piepuzg K 9 QD 015
TYLNIWNOUIANG TIVH : —
oy punov-uny | PAOI9Y Apojsn)-jo-uieyd

typc



	New C-141 Stratojet 31 State Com 007H.pdf
	2018Oct26 Stratojet 31 State Com 007H 1RP-5146.pdf
	Attachment A.pdf
	STRATOJET 31 STATE.pdf
	WaterColumn.pdf

	Attachment B.pdf
	Attachment B.pdf
	_ags_42461f9a23854d8981cd24c936c0d9dd.pdf

	Flood Map

	Attachment D.pdf
	Rpt_1808J10_Final_v1.pdf
	HALL-CoverLetter_Ext
	BaseRpt-HALL-Consolidated
	HALL - QC_ByTestCodeRpt_Ext
	COC_1808J10_DOC090418-036_v1.pdf

	Rpt_1808J09_Final_v1.pdf
	HALL-CoverLetter_Ext
	BaseRpt-HALL-Consolidated
	HALL - QC_ByTestCodeRpt_Ext
	COC_1808J09_DOC090418-035_v1.pdf



